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Marion County Board of 
Adjustment 

 

Date: 3/22/2021 BOA Hearing: 05/03/2021    
Item Number 
210504V 
 
Type of Application 
Variance 
 
Request 
Proposed pool with 
screen enclosure and 
concrete deck for 
reduced setbacks 
along the South 
property line (front)  
from 75’ to 26’ (ESOZ) 
 
 
Applicant 
Jan & Wade Tackett 
 
Owner 
Jan & Wade Tackett 
 
 
Parcel # 4855-010-003 
 
Acreage 
1.59+/- 
 
Existing Zoning 
R-1 Single-Family 
Dwelling  
 
Existing Land Use 
Medium Density 
Residential 
 
Project Planner 
Jeremy D. Craig 
Zoning Tech 
 
 
 

 
 
Item Summary 
 
This is a request to reduce the South Environmentally Sensitive Overlay Zone 
(ESOZ) setback for a proposed pool, screen enclosure and concrete deck from 75’ 
to 26’. There is an existing 2’ stem wall between the proposed items and the 
ordinary high water line, an ESOZ plan will also be conducted through the 
permitting process. There are septic tanks on both sides of the main house. This 
property consists of two dwellings and the main house is the primary residence for 
the owner. 
 
There are 2 approved and 1 pending variances within the vicinity to reduce the 
ESOZ setback from the water boundary setback line for either a swimming pool 
with screen enclosure or a pool with deck. (Please see pgs. 11,12, and 13) 
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Additional 
Information 
 
Springs Protection 
Zone:  
Secondary Zone 
 
Environmentally 
Sensitive Overlay 
Zone:  
Yes 
 
Farmland 
Preservation Area: 
No 
 
Flood Zone 
Designation:  
AE 
 
 
Utilities: 
Water: Well 
Sewer: Septic  
 
 
Previous Requests in 
the Surrounding 
Area:  Yes, see map 
and list on page 11, 
12, and 13 
 
 
Code Enforcement 
Action: NONE 
 
 

The Marion County Land Development Code (LDC), Section 5.2.4 Paragraph A 
requires setbacks to be a minimum of 75’ from proposed structure to the wetlands 
line or from the water boundary setback line, whichever is greater. 
 
 
This request is in accordance with the Marion County Land Development Code, 
Article 2, Division 9.1 "Variance", in R-1, Single Family Dwelling Residential Zoning 
Classifications. The subject property is located in the Platted subdivision called 
Lake Weir Beach Section with a portion of the abrogated Lake Weir Shore Drive.  
 
 
 
 
Location/Access 
The property is located on SE 124th St. Ingress/Egress is off SE 124th St. a county 
maintained road.  
 
 
Land Development Code Requirements 
Section 4.2.9.E – R-1 setbacks. Setbacks for accessory structures with this zoning 
classification are 8 feet from the rear and side property lines.  
 
Section 5.2.4 A - This proposed accessory structure is in an ESOZ area and on 
the water which requires a minimum 75’ water frontage setback.  
 
 

ADJACENT PROPERTIES 
Direction of 
Adjacency 

Future Land 
Use 

Designation 

Zoning Existing 
Use/MCPA 

Property Class 

North 

Medium 
Density 

Residential 
 

R-1 Single-Family 
Dwelling  

(01) Improved 
Residential 

South 
Natural 

Reservation 
 

G-U Government 
Use  

(95) 
River/Lake/Subm

erged 
 

East 

Medium 
Density 

Residential 
 

R-1 Single-Family 
Dwelling  

(01) Improved 
Residential 

 

West 

Medium 
Density 

Residential 
 

R-1 Single-Family 
Dwelling 

(01) Improved 
Residential 
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Photographs 
 

 
 

View from the dock at the water looking north towards the house. 
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           View from the west side of the property looking east. 
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View from the east side of the property looking west.  
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                                     View from the home looking south.                 
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View of seawall looking west. 
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View of the seawall looking east.  
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                                                      Site Plan 
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                                                        Aerial view 
(Green highlighted lines indicate approved neighboring variances,  applicant’s parcel is in 

red, please see notes on map in reference to parcels) 
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Previous Variance Requests in the Surrounding Area 
 
 
 
 
 

1. 150705V- 4854-002-006   To reduce the south waterside ESOZ 
setback from the water boundary setback line from 75’ to 55’ for a pool 
with deck in an R-1 (Single Family Dwelling) zoning classification.  
Approved 7/6/2015 

 
 

2. 181201V- 49129-010-00 To reduce the south waterside ESOZ setback 
from the water boundary setback line from 75’ to 49’ for a pool with 
screen enclosure in an R-1 (Single Family Dwelling) zoning 
classification. Approved 12/3/2018  

 
 

3. 210501V- 4855-015-015 To reduce the south waterside ESOZ setback 
from the water boundary setback line from 75’ to 32’ for a pool with 
deck. This variance is currently under consideration. 
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